

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 1755 OF 2025**

Between:

S. Venkatagiri, S/o. Late. Sri. S. Lakshminarsimha Chari.

...Petitioner/Defendant No. 4
(Petitioner in CRP 1755 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. S. Raghunandha Chary, S/o. Late. Sri. S. Lakshminarsimha Chari Aged about 53 years, Occ. Teacher, R/o. H.No. 38-29/67/1/6, Shivanagar, Sainikpuri, Secundrabad -500094.

Respondent /Plaintiff

2. Smt. P. Indrani, W/o. Sri. P.V.Venkatramana Chary, Aged 51 years, Occ.Service, R/o Plot. No. 74 and 79, II Floor, Sai Srinivasa Residency, Dwarakamainagar, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad- 500055.
3. Smt. N.Ch.Andalu, W/o Late. Sri. N.Ch. Narasimha Chari, Aged 49 years, Occ. Service, R/o. C-85, Apurupa Colony, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad -500055.
4. Smt. K. Vijaya Sri, W/o. Late. Sri. K. Krishna Prasad, Aged 47 years, Occ. House Wife, R/o. C.-85, Apurupa Colony, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad -500055.
5. S. Radha Mohan, S/o. Late. Sri. S. Lakshminarsimha Chari Aged about 42 years. Occ. Service, R/o. Plot No.74, H.No. 74, H.No.37-11 Defence Colony, Sainikpuri, Secundrabad -500094.

...Respondent/Defendants No. 1 to 3 and 5
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Ms. AYYAGARI JAYASHREE

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including trial in O.S.No.941/2008 on the file of the I

Additional Senior Civil Judge, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, pending disposal of CRP No. 1755 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings including trial in O.S.No.941/2008 on the file of the I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Medchal-Malkajgiri District till next date of hearing.

List on 30.03.2026.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

28

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
2. S. Raghunandha Chary, S/o. Late. Sri. S. Lakshminarsimha Chari Aged about 53 years, Occ. Teacher, R/o. H.No. 38-29/67/1/6, Shivanagar. Sainikpuri, Secundrabad -500094.(By SPAD)
3. Smt. P. Indrani, W/o. Sri. P.V.Venkatramana Chary, Aged 51 years, Occ.Service, R/o Plot. No. 74 and 79, II Floor, Sai Srinivasa Residency, Dwarakamainagar, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad- 500055.(By SPAD)
4. Smt. N.Ch.Andalu, W/o Late. Sri. N.Ch. Narasimha Chari. Aged 49 years, Occ. Service, R/o. C-85, Apurupa Colony, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad -500055.(By SPAD)
5. Smt. K. Vijaya Sri, W/o. Late. Sri. K. Krishna Prasad, Aged 47 years, Occ. House Wife, R/o. C.-85, Apurupa Colony, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad -500055.(By SPAD)
6. S. Radha Mohan, S/o. Late. Sri. S. Lakshminarsimha Chari Aged about 42 years, Occ. Service, R/o. Plot No.74, H.No. 74, H.No.37-11 Defence Colony, Sainikpuri, Secundrabad -500094.(By SPAD)
7. One CC to MS. AYYAGARI JAYASHREE Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:02/03/2026

LIST ON 30.03.2026.

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

CRP.No.1755 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

